). -2,

AGENDA COVER MEMO
DATE: June 2, 2004
TO: Lane County Board of Commissioners
FROM: Public Works, Engineering Administration

PRESENTED BY: Sonny P. A. Chickering, County Engineer

AGENDA IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR GRADING AND
ITEM TITLE: PAVING ON STAGECOACH ROAD, MP 0.00 TC MP 0.70, PROSPECTIVE
CONTRACT NO. 03/04 — 12.
. MOTION

MOVE APPROVAL OF THE ORDER.

ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shouid the Board award a contract for grading and paving on Stagecoach Road, MP 0.0d
to 0.70, prospective Contract No. 03/04 - 127 If awarded, should the 60 day Road Closure
option, or the Partial Road Closure option be approved?

DISCUSSION
A Background.

This project is intended to address a slide area within the project limits that is
causing the outside edge of the roadway to fall away, presenting a hazardous
situation for road users.

Through adoption of the FY 2003-04 through FY 2007-08 Capital Improvement
Program (CIP), the Board has approved expenditure of road fund monies for this
project in the amount of $1,100,000. Bids were opened on May 21, 2004, and the
apparent low bidder for both road closure options was Fisher Land Company, dba
Oakridge Sand & Gravel, Inc:

60 Day Road Closure $1,748,995.00
Partial Road Closure $1,778,995.00

County procedures require Board approval for projects that receive apparent low
bids higher than the CIP published amount. In addition, several issues have
surfaced in relation to a 60-day road closure proposed by staff and included in the
original bid package.



Agenda Cover Memo — June 2, 2004
Grading And Paving on Stagecoach Road
MP 0.00 to MP 0.70

Contract No. 03/04 - 12

Analysis.

CIP Estimate versus Engineer’s Estimate

The difference between the CIP authorized expenditure, and the Engineer's Estimate
prepared just prior to bidding is related to two major factors associated with the
proposed rock excavation.

1. The excavation quantity has increased from approximately 60,000 cubic
yards to 72,550 cubic yards. This change is due to an extension of the
project limits by approximately 1000 feet, and use of more accurate cross
sections for computation of quantities.

2. The unit cost for excavation has been increased for the Engineer's Estimate.
This is due to increased fuel costs for trucking of material and more refined
information concerning the cost of work (blasting). The unit cost increased by
approximately $4.00 per cubic yard.

Public Process for Proposed 60-day Road Closure

Originally, bids were scheduled to be opened on April 30, 2004 with an anticipated
cost difference between the CIP authorized construction amount and the Engineer's
Estimate. Community concern over the proposed 60-day closure of Stagecoach
Road, however, prompted staff to delay the bid opening and hold an Open House to
hear local resident and emergency service provider concerns. The meeting was held
at the Walton Fire Station on May 4, 2004. Approximately 25 people attended.

The primary community concerns were:

Neighbors had not yet been informed that a 60-day closure was proposed;
Extra time and cost for out-of-direction travel to and from Eugene;
Additional response time for emergency services;

Impact of a concurrent ODOT closure of Hwy. 36 near Triangle Lake;
Desire for notifications during the rock blasting activities;

Possible effect on mail delivery service.

DOk wh =

Staff Responses to Community Concerns

1. A second public meeting was held on May 25, 2004 at the Walton Fire
Station. Staff presented information regarding changes to the project
specifications as a result of the first meeting, and shared the bidding results
with those in attendance. A third meeting will be held, with the successful
bidder in attendance, if the Board elects to award a contract for construction.

Page 2 of 5



Agenda Cover Memo - June 2, 2004
Grading And Paving on Stagecoach Road
MP 0.00 to MP 0.70

Contract No. 03/04 - 12

2.

4.

Staff issued an Addendum to the contract documents with changes to the
specifications as summarized below:

a) A Bid Alternate has been added to determine the cost of keeping the road
open for specified morning and evening hours. This will allow the Board
to consider the added cost of construction associated with use of a Partial
Road Closure.

b) The contract documents were amended to include an incentive and
penalty of $1,000/day based on public safety and convenience. The
incentive amount earned is for every day of closure less than 60 days, up
to a maximum of $30,000. There is no limit provided for penalties
accrued for every day of road closure in excess of 60 days.

c) Extended the project completion date to October 9th (previously
September 6th) to allow more overall contract time. The additional time is
warranted because the County has postponed the bid opening by three
weeks.

d) Extended the bid opening date to May 21st to allow time for bidders to
consider these changes.

e) Required the contractor to attend a public meeting with local residents to
discuss the intended construction schedule and methods, and to provide
contractor contact information.

Staff initiated coordination efforts with emergency service providers to resolve
response time, and service coverage issues related to any prolonged road
closure. Agencies involved include:

a) Lane County Rural Fire District No. 1 — Walton;

b) Lane County Rural Fire District No. 1 — Swisshome;
c) Oregon State Department of Forestry,

d) Lane County Sheriff Emergency Services.

The Lane County Sheriff's Emergency Services Unit has been engaged to
coordinate and draft a short-term Emergency Management Plan for the
project, regardless of which road closure option is authorized by the Board.

An additional road closure could impact residents of Stagecoach Rd. during
the County's proposed project. ODOT is planning a slide repair for this
summer near m.p. 24.8 of Highway 36, just west of Triangle Lake. Current
ODOT specifications allow their contractor to close Hwy. 36 for a total of 21
consecutive days between August 5 and September 1, 2004. ODOT is not
planning any “official detour” as part of their project.

Hwy 36 traffic originating west of Triangle Lake will have to travel west to
Mapleton in order to reach Eugene or other destinations to the north.

Page 3 of 5



Agenda Cover Memo — June 2, 2004
Grading And Paving on Stagecoach Road
MP 0.00 to MP 0.70

Contract No. 03/04 - 12

Stagecoach Rd. residents wanting to go to the northern Willamette Valley
would be further inconvenienced by our concurrent road closure.

5. The project specifications already included specific requirements regarding
pre-blast inspections and notifications.

6. Staff has coordinated provision of mail pickup at one of two alternate post
office locations (Walton or Swisshome). Mail delivery directly to homes along
Stagecoach Rd. will not be possible during the road closure period.

C. Alternatives/Options.

1.

Award Contract for the 60 Day Road Closure Option

Award the contract for grading and paving on Stagecoach Road, MP 0.00 to
0.70, prospective Contract No. 03/04 - 12 to Fisher Land Company, dba
Qakridge Sand & Gravel, Inc., in the amount of $ 1,748,995.00. This amount
does not include the Alternate Bid Iltem # 29 — Delete Road Closure and
therefore allows the confractor to close the road as specified.

Award Contract for the Partial Road Closure Option

Award the contract for grading and paving on Stagecoach Road, MP 0.00 to
0.70, prospective Contract No. 03/04 - 12 to Fisher Land Company, dba
Qakridge Sand & Gravel, Inc., in the amount of $ 1,778,995.00. This amount
includes acceptance of Alternate Bid Item # 29 — Delete Road Closure and
therefore requires the contractor to keep the road open daily for the morning and
evening hours specified.

Do not award contract. Postpone any capital improvement to summer of 2005.

a) Direct staff to provide options for reducing the scope and associated cost of
the project.

b} Direct staff to re-evaluate previously considered and rejected repair options.
Do not award contract. Cancel the proposed capital project.

a) Direct staff to perform minimal repairs sufficient to maintain a one-lane paved
roadway using County road maintenance crews.

b) Direct staff to prepare an analysis of potential impacts associated with a
permanent road closure at this location.

D. Recommendation.

Option 4a.

Page 4 of 5



Agenda Cover Memo - June 2, 2004
Grading And Paving on Stagecoach Road
MP 0.00 to MP 0.70

Contract No. 03/04 - 12

Both low bids are far in excess of the allocated CIP amount of $ 1,100,000, and
expenditure of $1.75 million dollars in road funds is unwarranted for a road with only
100 vehicles per day. Local opposition to the capital project is strong, both from
residents and the local emergency service providers. | recommend the project funds
be withdrawn, and that County road maintenance crews perform minimal repairs
sufficient to maintain a one-lane paved roadway.

IV. IMPLEMENTATION/FOLLOW-UP

Staff stands ready to implement the course of action directed by the Board.

ATTACHMENTS
Bid Recap
Board Order

Page 5 of 5



IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY
STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT
FOR GRADING AND PAVING ON STAGECOACH
ROAD, MP 0.00 TO MP 0.70, PROSPECTIVE
CONTRACT NO. 03/04 — 12.

ORDER NO.

S— P —

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2004, Fred A. Willer, Design Engineer, Lane County
Department of Public Works, under authority of Lane Manual, Chapter 21, opened bids for
Grading And Paving On Stagecoach Road, MP 0.00 to MP 0.70, Prospective Contract No.03/04
-12; and

WHEREAS, Fisher Land Company, dba Oakridge Sand & Gravel, Inc., submitted the
low bid of $ 1, 748,995.00 for completion of the work utilizing a 60 day road closure, and the low
bid of $ 1,778,995.00 for completion of the work utilizing a partial road closure; and

WHEREAS, both low bids are far in excess of the allocated CIP amount of $ 1,100,000,
and expenditure of $1.75 million dollars in road funds is unwarranted for a road with only 100
vehicles per day; and

WHEREAS, |ocal opposition to the capital project is strong, both from residents and the
local emergency service providers; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer and the Director of the Department of Public Works
recommend that the contract not be awarded for the reasons stated above; NOW THEREFORE
BEIT

ORDERED that the bid received from Fisher Land Company, dba Oakridge Sand &
Gravel, Inc., for completion of the work utilizing a 60 day road closure, be declined as
recommended; and it is further

ORDERED that the bid received from Fisher Land Company, dba Oakridge Sand &
Gravel, Inc., for completion of the work utilizing a partial road closure, be declined as
recommended; and it is further

ORDERED that the capital project funds be withdrawn, and that County road
maintenance crews perform minimal repairs sufficient to maintain a one-lane paved roadway.

DATED this day of , 2004.

APPROVED AS 1O FORM Chair,
) Lane County Board of Commissioners
Izla _{_:ij’— 02_ - lane counry



- ¢ 0BO°00L'Z $ - 00°005'2 b Yoeq pale|d-uop ‘sleuluual |leIpiens 52
- ¢ 00°00v'2 $' 00°005'2 I yoe3 _ pae|d ‘seuluua] JieJpiens) ¥
- $ 05°284'%L & 00°062'2Z0) szr'e WU v 8dAt ‘leipiens) €2
- $ 00009 $ 5 00°009 £ yoeg ssyoeo.ddy jeydsy Jod eixg Z2
- $ - 00°082'28 3 00'022'28 009'2 uog OVINH 3susq /g '¢ 19897 12
- $ 00'g.9'8l ¢ 00'528'02 059’} uo| eseq ajebaibby o-1ie 02
- $ Or'8L6'Le g 00'005'LOL ozZL'e uoj| aseq sjebaibby 0.2/t | 61
- $ 00'2s'y $ 00°08F'E 8¢ U wdaq 1934 5 ‘adid WeAIND Youl-+Z 81
- 3 00°291'91 $ 00°058'G} L1E ER wdaq yead g ‘adid HeAIND youl-gl Lt
- $ . 00°009'€ $ 06'000'e ozl PA N UOIJBABDXS 00y 91
- $ obroce've $ 00°008'¥ 1 3 wng dwn spagpecy Bulysiuiq SI
- $: 00'0SE'} $ 00°008'} 05 'O Buusiem vl
- $ . 00:000'LLL  § - 00°00S'ZLE 005'2€ 4 U S8]0H Jselg pajjionuo) €l
- $ 00'062'880'L § 00°052'880'1 055'2L ‘PA N UOREABSXS [BIOUSS) Z}
- ¢ 00°000°21 g 00°000'g) L wng dwnn (sauoy -/+0°g) Buiggrug puy Buuean £l
- $ 00'000'e $ 00°00s'e i wng dwn SUQIANIISAQ °§ SAINJONS JO [BACLLSY 0}
- $ 00052 $ 00°009 ool yoe3 sbeg pues 6
- $ . 00°059'L $ 00°059'L 0sS RER]] papoddnsun 'aous4 juawipag ¢
- $ 00'000'Z $ 00°000'¢ I wng dwny JOUOY) UBISOIT £
- $ 00°008'21 $ 00°000'21 ooy InoH ssobBe|4 9
- $ - 00°008 ¢ 00'000'L 0Z Yoeg swrug sused Aelodue) §
- $ 00005} $ 00°005'} Gl yoe3 sapeowleq Aeiodwat ¥
- $ 0005¢'e $ 00'000's 052 b subig fesodws] ¢
- $ 00°000'2 3 00°00G'E L wng dwn olgel] jo uopoan g uoioalold Aelodwa) Z
- $ ooooo'gsE § 00°000'cr ) l wng dwn uonezyiqon |
unowy 8oud junowy aold junowy aand i10) 3un way) "ON
nun nun nun wey|
£9r/6 YO 8bpiyep M4 iig padyoayn
80446 HO puag . 152 o8 Od
69£9 X09 Od "oU| ‘1anelDy @ pues abpuyeo 08 :fg pasedaig
e "oul 'uoloNNSUCD TV Z# egp ‘Auedwo) puet Jausid L
¥00Z “1g Ao "Aepud ZL-¥0/E0 :oenuon
WV 00:0L :BujuadQ jo ajeq (020 °d'W 01000 'd'W) GVOH HOVOOIDVLS  :els Aunod

ONIAY B ONIGYHD  :uonduassy
dvo3y aig SHIOM 2Mqnd jo Juswpedag fjunoy aueq]



"PARIUGNS SISOD JIUN WOJ) PAIEINDJED S|E30} PUR S|EJ0} PIPIUGNS 5,40}IBJU0I U1damjaq Aouedalosip e sajedlpu|

00°000'055'L :pjewnNsy sdasuibug
- $ 06°06€°LLL') $ 00°'G66'8V.L | $ Ipig 0 Junowy [ejo)

- 00'06%'L 00009 0s al Bujpssg Jusueuuay 82

- 009G} 00°08L G61 ql Buizijue4 12

- £0'080°L 000801 06 yse3 siaxley | sdA) mo|lsA (euondang-lg 92
unowy asld wnowy asug junowy a31d Ao nun wayy ‘oN
nun uun un way
£9v./6 YO abpuyeo Md  Ag payaayn

80446 HO puag 15/ %09 Od

%3

69€£9 x0d Od
"oU| ‘UolONNSUOD YT Z#

Ou| ‘[aABI) @ pues abpeO
eqp ‘Auedwos pueq Jsysi{ L

ng :Ag pasedaid

ooz ‘1z Aew ‘Aepud

NY 00:0! :Buadg jo ajeq

Cl-p0/E0 JPEjUOY

(020 d'WOL 000 d'W) QYO HOVODIOVLS

:a)g Aunon

ONIAYC B ONIAvyD  :uonduasag



- ¢ ‘“..,w_”, 00°00L'2 $ : 00°005'2 $ w L yoe3g pale|d-uoy ‘s|euluus] [leipiensy G2
- g - ’ e 00°00F'Z & _‘ 00°008'2 $; L yoeg palel{ 'sjeuiula} BIpIENS FE
- g 8| oguervn 8 0005.20b  § - STr'E 14U Ve AL "IBIPIEND €2
- 'S : w 00009 ¢ 00°009 4§ € useg sayoeosddy yeydsy Jo4 Bax3 22
- $ - - ¢| oooez'ze  $- oooez'iea ¢ 009'2 uoy OVINH 8suaq /€ '€ (9497 L2
- $ - g| ooser ¢ 0052902 §° 059'4 uoy aseg 91e6.66y 0-.v/E 02
- $ ¢ ormele 8- 00005101 § . ozL'e uoy aseg sjebaibby 0-.2/1 | 61
- $ $:| ooves'y $ 00°08F'E $ . 85 U Wydaq 1894 G ‘adid HBAIND YIUI-bE 8L
- $ - 4| oozoel 8 000s8'st  §° L1E 1 ury yideq 1994 g ‘adid HaAIND youi-gL LI
- $ - ‘g | oooose $ 00°000'¢ $ . 0zl ‘PA ND LONEeAEOXT %0y 9L
- ¢ ...w.u 000082 g’ 00°00G'¥} $ } wng dwn? spaqpeoy Bugysiuig GI
- 3 “w,., 00°0SE°L 3 00°005'} $: 05 ‘les-inl Buuayep ¥
- $ +¢| 00000°HLE B 00005ZLL  § . 00§'L€ 34U SOIOH ISE|g pajosuo) €1
- $ - ‘$-| ooosz'gso’t $ 00'052'880°L $ : 055'cL ‘PA ND uoneAEDX3 [elauss) Z1
- $ ¢| 0000021 $ 00°000'9L $ I wng dwn (sa1oy ~+0'¢) Buiqanuo puy Buuestd L
- ' e 00°000°C $ % o005z ¢ L wng dwnq SUOIONASAD 9 SAINIONNG JO [BAOWSY 0L
- $ ¢ | oo0sz $ | 00009 $ 001 yoes sbeg pueg 6
- g §| 00059t $ $ | coos9't $ 056 I U papoddnsun ‘aousd Jusunpss 8
- $ “¢’| o0000'T $ ¢| oooo0'e $ b wng dwn [oAu0Q uoisor3 £
- $ - ¢ | oooogzr 8 s| ooooozr  §; 00b NoH sieBbe)4 9
- 3 - ¢4 oo0008 $ w 00°000°L L ¥ 0z yoeg swiniq onseld Alelodwa] §
- $ - “¢ | oooos $ ¢:| oo00s't $ - Gl yoes sepeoleg Aelodwa), ¥
- g - “¢| oooszz $ - ¢:| 00000 $: 05z 14 bs subig Aesodws) €
- g - ~¢| oooo0'z $ - . :¢| 00008 $ ¢ gl o wng dwn  oel] Jo uoposQ ¥ uoiodjold Aleiodwal Z
- s - ‘¢ | ooooo'sst  $ ooooo'esk §| ooo00ERE  § odoodiewl 8| b wng dwn uoneziqon |
junowy adld unowy dld junowy 92lld ?._G Hun waj| ‘ON
Hup Wun Hun wajj
€926 YO sbpuxeQ M4 Ag peyasys
804.6 WO pueg : V5L 09 Od
69£9 xod Od "2Uj "[2ABIS) @ pues abBpuyeq 08 :Ag pasedatd
£# "ou] ‘UoloNSUOD Y Z# eqp ‘Auedwo) pue sausiy L

00z ‘L2 fep ‘Aepud

WY 00:01 :Buuadp jo ajeq

2i-r0/C0  PBRUOG

dVO3d aig

(040 'd'W OL 000 'd'W) AVOH HOVODIDVLS  :a)is fjunoy

ONIAYd B ONIQVHD  :uonduaseq

SHIOMA 21Iqnd Jo Juawpedaqg A3unon aue



‘papWIgNS §1$03 JIUN WO} PajenIed S[EJO} PUE S|EIC) PAIUGNS S,10}0B[UCD uaamaq Aouedalasip e sajesipu)

00°000°0S2'} $ :9jewsy sJaaujbul
- $ 08°06€'1222 $ 00'S66'8LL'L 4 IPIg JO Junowy [€joL

$ _$| o00000'05Y 00°000'0E b wng dwn 2.NS0[D peoy ajvjaQg 62

- $ - % Q00sb'L 00009 05 q Buipsag Jususulad 82

- $ . - | oogsi 00°08. g6l ql Buizimped L2

- $ . - ¢ 00080't 00°080'L 06 yoe3 siae | adA) moj|aA |euoioala-g 92
unowy aolld unowy aud Jjunowy adld Fiity) Hun way "ON
Hun yun nun way|
£9v/6 YO 8bpeo Md  iAg payosyp

80446 HO pusg 162 x08 Od
69ES Xo8 Od "ou ‘feneig) g pueg aBpineo 0g  :Ag pasedesd
£# "2U[ ‘UCHONNSUOD YT T# egp ‘Auedwo) pue Jaysly 3

00z 1.2 Aely ‘Aepud

WY 00:0b :Bujusdp jo ajeq

ZI-F0/S0  0BRUOD

dVO3d dig

{020 'd'W OL 000 'd'W} AYOH HOVODIOVLS

ONIAYd B ONIOYHO

19318 Aunoy

:uonduasag

SHIOM 2lIqnd jo Juawuedaqg Ajunon auen





